

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/31/2020 12:43 PM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Cause No. 372979

GAMBLE LAND & TIMBER, LTD., a Washington limited partnership;
and CASCADE HOLDINGS GROUP, LP, a Nevada limited partnership,

Appellant,

vs.

OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, a Washington Municipal
Corporation, and all other persons or parties unknown claiming any right,
title, estate, lien or interest in the real estate described in the Complaint
herein,

Respondent,

and

OKANOGAN OPEN ROADS COALITION, and individual taxpayer
members thereof LORAH SUPER, CRAIG OLSON, and KEVIN
CREAGER; and STATE OF WASHINGTON ex Relatione LORAH
SUPER, CRAIG OLSON, and KEVIN CREAGER

Respondents and Cross-Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AND CROSS-APPELLANTS
OKANOGAN OPEN ROADS COALITION, and individual taxpayer
members thereof,**

NATALIE N. KUEHLER, WSBA No. 50322
RYAN & KUEHLER PLLC
PO Box 3059
Winthrop, WA 98862
Email: nk@ryankuehler.com
Phone: (509) 996-2832
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER GAMBLE’S CLAIMS	1
A. Okanogan County’s Denial of Gamble’s Petition to Vacate Became Binding when Gamble Failed to Appeal.....	2
B. Okanogan County’s Attempt to Rescind its Denial of Gamble’s Petition to Vacate is Procedurally and Substantively Improper and Void	4
C. The BOCC’s Denial of Gamble’s Petition to Vacate was Passed Too Late to Excuse Gamble’s Failure to Appeal	9
D. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Bugli I</i> and <i>Bugli II</i> are Persuasive Because of Washington’s Similar Statutory Scheme	12
E. Longstanding Washington State Policies Support Dismissal of Gamble’s Claims for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	12
1. Washington Supreme Court Precedent Precludes Gamble from Challenging the French Creek Road’s Status as a Public Road because Gamble Previously Filed a Petition to Vacate.	14
2. Washington Supreme Court Precedent Precludes Gamble from Maintaining a Declaratory Judgment Action because it had an Adequate Alternative Remedy	17
3. Washington’s Policy Supporting Finality in Land Use Decisions Prohibits Gamble from Collaterally Attacking the BOCC’s Denial of its Petition to Vacate	18
4. Asserting Jurisdiction over Gamble’s Declaratory Judgment Action Would Violate Washington’s Policy that Road Easements are Held in Trust and can be Vacated Only through the Statutory Vacation Process	20

5. Washington’s Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction Supports Dismissal of Gamble’s Declaratory Judgment Action for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	22
II. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wash. 2d 619, 278 P.3d 173 (2012).....	13
<i>Bugli v. Ravalli Cty. (Bugli I)</i> , 2018 MT 177, 392 Mont. 131, 422 P.3d 131 (MT 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bugli v. Ravalli Cty. (Bugli II)</i> , 2019 MT 154, 396 Mont. 271, 444 P.3d 399 (MT 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chelan Cty. v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	19, 21
<i>City of Fed. Way v. King Cty.</i> , 62 Wash. App. 530, 815 P.2d 790 (1991).....	9, 17
<i>City of Longview v. Wallin</i> , 174 Wash. App. 763, 301 P.3d 45 (2013).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers, Inc.</i> , 152 Wash. 2d 343, 96 P.3d 979 (2004).....	13
<i>Coal. of Chiliwist v. Okanogan Cty.</i> , 198 Wash. App. 1016 (2017).....	12
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wash. 2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	9
<i>Estate of Dempsey v. Spokane Washington Hosp. Co. LLC</i> , 1 Wash. App. 2d 628, 406 P.3d 1162	9
<i>Hook v. Lincoln Cty. Noxious Weed Control Bd.</i> , 166 Wash. App. 145, 269 P.3d 1056 (2012).....	4
<i>In re Real Estate Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 95 Wash. 2d 297, 622 P.2d 1185 (1980).....	23

<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , 173 Wash.2d 926, 271 P.3d 226 (2012).....	21
<i>Kilpatrick v. City of Anacortes</i> , 84 Wash. App. 327, 927 P.2d 1145 (1996).....	3
<i>King's Way Foursquare Church v. Clallam Cty.</i> , 128 Wash. App. 687, 116 P.3d 1060 (2005).....	11
<i>London v. City of Seattle</i> , 93 Wash. 2d 657, 611 P.2d 781 (1980).....	5
<i>Nelson v. Pacific Cty</i> , 36 Wash. App. 17, 671 P.2d 785 (1984).....	5
<i>Northshore Inv'rs, LLC v. City of Tacoma</i> , 174 Wash. App. 678, 301 P.3d 1049 (2013).....	10
<i>Rapp v. Stratton</i> , 41 Wash. 263, 83 P. 182 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Resp. Growth *NE Washington v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 466 P.3d 1122 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020).....	4
<i>S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> , 169 Wash. 2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010).....	5
<i>Saldin Sec., Inc. v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 134 Wash. 2d 288, 949 P.2d 370 (1998).....	18
<i>Schmidt v. Old Union Stockyards Co.</i> , 58 Wash. 2d 478, 364 P.2d 23 (1961).....	22
<i>Skamania Cty. v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wash. 2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	18
<i>Smith v. Monson</i> , 157 Wash. App. 443, 236 P.3d 991 (2010).....	16
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	17

<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wash. 2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	13
<i>Unzelman v. City of Snohomish</i> , 40 Wash. 588, 82 P. 911 (1905).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Yorkston v. Whatcom Cty.</i> , 11 Wash. App. 2d 815, 461 P.3d 392 (2020).....	10

Statutes

RCW 36.32.330	10
RCW 9A.72.085	1
RCW 36.70C.040	10
RCW 36.87	3, 7, 8, 13
RCW 36.87.010	5, 19
